

No. 20-183

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY D. STAIR, individually, and in his official
capacity with the Jacksonville Police Department,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES JACKSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MAXIMILLIAN R. X.
SPRINKLE
SPRINKLE FIRM
300 South Spring Street
Suite 604
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 235-8222

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@
law.northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement Of The Case	1
Reasons For Denying The Petition.....	7
I. The Court of Appeals’ Routine Analysis Followed This Court’s Precedent and Involves No Division of Authority.	8
II. Lumping Uses of Force Together Defies Precedent and Logic.	12
III. The Court of Appeals Properly Denied Qualified Immunity For Stair’s Second Tasing of Jackson.	15
A. For Summary Judgment Purposes, Jackson Posed No Threat and Was Not Resisting When Stair Tased Him A Second Time.....	15
B. Clearly Established Law Prohibits Force Against A Non-Resisting, Non-Fleeing, Non-Threatening Civilian.....	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Sangamon Cty., Ill.</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	17
<i>Baker v. City of Hamilton, Ohio</i> , 471 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Blankenhorn v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	10, 13
<i>Blazek v. City of Iowa City</i> , 761 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Brown v. Weber</i> , 555 F. App'x 550 (6th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deville v. Marcantel</i> , 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Dockery v. Blackburn</i> , 911 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2018)	9, 13
<i>Emmett v. Armstrong</i> , 973 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2020)	10, 13
<i>Fils v. City of Aventura</i> , 647 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Gill v. Maciejewski</i> , 546 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	12

<i>Greathouse v. Couch</i> , 433 F. App'x 370 (6th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	17
<i>Johnson v. McCarver</i> , 942 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	17
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Martin v. Malhoyt</i> , 830 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 12
<i>McCowan v. Morales</i> , 945 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>McGrath v. Tavares</i> , 757 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2014).....	9, 13
<i>Meyers v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 713 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	17
<i>of Estate of Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , No. 19-30014, 2020 WL 6817823 (5th Cir. Nov. 20, 2020)	13
<i>Oliver v. Fiorino</i> , 586 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 2009)	10, 13
<i>Outlaw v. City of Hartford</i> , 884 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13

<i>Parker v. Gerrish</i> , 547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Peterson v. City of Fort Worth, Tex.</i> , 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009)	9, 13
<i>Piazza v. Jefferson Cty., Alabama</i> , 923 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Rogala v. District of Columbia</i> , 161 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Russo v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)	9, 13
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Soto v. Gaudett</i> , 862 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Streater v. Wilson</i> , 565 F. App'x 208 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2020).....	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	16
<i>Tracy v. Freshwater</i> , 623 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 13
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	10, 13
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	17
<i>Williams v. City of York, Pennsylvania</i> , 967 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2020).....	9, 13

Yates v. Terry,
817 F.3d 877 (4th Cir. 2016) 10, 11, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5
